

70957-7

70957-7

No. 70957-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TOTAL OUTDOOR CORPORATION, a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

CITY OF SEATTLE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Elizabeth E. Anderson, WSBA #34036
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent
City of Seattle Department of Planning
& Development

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 - 4th Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

gl
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 MAR 10 PM 4:24

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| B. Total Outdoor takes over the lease for the Rooftop Sign..... | 10 |
| C. Procedural History | 13 |
| III. ISSUES..... | 14 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| A. Total Outdoor faces a significant burden of proof..... | 14 |
| B. Total Outdoor may not expand its nonconforming structure. | 16 |
| 1. This is a dispute about nonconforming structures, not nonconforming uses. | 16 |
| 2. City law prohibits the expansion of nonconforming structures. | 17 |
| 3. Total Outdoor may not expand a 30-year-old, nonconforming structure..... | 19 |
| 4. Total Outdoor’s arguments lack merit. | 26 |
| C. Total Outdoor may not construct new lighting in violation of the current Energy Code standards. | 37 |
| 1. City law requires new electrical installation to comply with current Energy Code Standards. | 37 |
| 2. Total Outdoor may not install new and different lighting without heeding the Electrical Code. | 38 |
| 3. Total Outdoor’s arguments lack merit. | 39 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Andrew v. King County,
21 Wn. App. 566, 586 P.2d 509 (1978)..... 16

City of Federal Way v. Town & Country Real Estate, LLC, et al.,
161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011)..... 16, 19

City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998) 15

City of University Place v. McGuire,
144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)..... 28

Faben Point Neighbors v. City of Mercer Island,
102 Wn. App. 775, 11 P.3d 322 (2000)..... 16, 19

HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County,
148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)..... 15, 36, 41

Isla Verde Intern. Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas,
99 Wn. App. 127, 950 P.2d 429 (1999)..... 23

Lakeside Indus. v. Thurston County,
119 Wn. App. 886, 83 P.3d 433, *review denied*
152 Wn.2d 1015, 101 P.3d 107 (2004)..... 15

Phoenix Development, Inc. v. City of Woodinville,
256 P.3d 1150, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011) 23

Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th, Inc. v. Snohomish County,
136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1988)..... 38, 39, 41

Rosema v. City of Seattle,
166 Wn. App. 293, 269 P.3d 393 (2011)..... 27, 28

Schofield v. Spokane County,
96 Wn. App. 581, 980 P.2d 277(1999)..... 23

State ex. rel. Miller v. Cain,
40 Wn.2d 216, 242 P.2d 505 (1952)..... 17

Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco,
127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995)..... 15, 23

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993) | 28 |
| <i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)..... | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| RCW 36.70C.120(1)(c)..... | 15 |
| RCW 36.70C.130(1) | 15 |
| RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) | 16 |
| RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) | 15 |

Ordinances

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 1923 Seattle Municipal Code..... | 3 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 102929 | 4, 7, 23, 24 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 102929, Section 15 | 4 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 102929, Section 15(b) | 23 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 102929, Section 4926 | 7 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 104971 | 6 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 104971, Section 17A.1 | 6 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 106350 | 7 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 106350, Section 4913 | 7 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 106350, Section 4924 | 7 |
| Seattle City Ordinance 45382 | 3 |
| | |
| SMC 23.40.002 | 36 |
| SMC 23.40.002.B | 18, 19, 22 |
| SMC 23.42.100 | 36 |
| SMC 23.42.102 | 16 |
| SMC 23.42.106 | 19, 36 |
| SMC 23.42.106.D.1 | 18 |

| | |
|--------------------------|------------|
| SMC 23.42.112 | 18, 19, 36 |
| SMC 23.42.112.A | 18, 22 |
| SMC 23.42.112.C | 18 |
| SMC 23.42.124 | 41 |
| SMC 23.84A.026 | 17 |
| SMC 23.84A.040 | 16 |
| SMC, Chapter 23.42 | 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Seattle Building Code | 37 |
| Seattle Building Code, Section 101.3 | 37 |
| Seattle Building Code, Section 101.5 | 39 |
| Seattle Building Code, Section 3107 | 39 |
| Seattle Building Code, Section 3107.8 | 19 |
| Seattle Energy Code..... | 37, 40 |
| Seattle Energy Code, Section 101.2..... | 39 |
| Seattle Energy Code, Section 1132.1..... | 37 |
| Seattle Energy Code, Section 15-2B..... | 37 |
| Seattle Energy Code, Table 15-2B..... | 37 |
| 1 Robert M. Anderson, American Law of Zoning § 6.01 | 38 |
| Richard L. Settle, Washington land use and Environmental Law and Practice § 2.7(d)..... | 38 |
